

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10571 OF 2010

SUMAN RATHOD . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

AJAMEERA HARI NAIK & ORS. . . RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8137 OF 2011

AJAMEERA HARI NAIK . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

SUMAN RATHOD . . . RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

1. As the tenure for which the Election was held in the year 2009 is over, we are of the view that the question referred to us need not be answered, particularly, when the Caste certificate issued in favour of the appellant(s) has been cancelled and such cancellation has been subjected to challenge in a writ petition filed before the High Court which is presently pending.

2. In view of the above circumstances, we are of the view that the remedy of the appellant(s) lies in an adjudication of the writ petition for which he may approach the High Court.

3. The appeals are disposed of in the above terms.

....., J.  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

....., J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

....., J.  
(PRAFULLA C. PANT)

NEW DELHI  
FEBRUARY 22, 2016

ITEM NO.303

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10571/2010

SUMAN RATHOD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

AJAMEERA HARI NAIK &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 8137/2011

(With office report)

C.A. No. 8425/2013(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,  
interim relief and office report)SLP(C) No.13781/2012(With appln.(s) for c/delay and treating SLP as a petition of  
appeal, interim relief and office report)

Date : 22/02/2016 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mr. G. Pramod Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. A. Ganguli, Adv.

M/s. Hingorani &amp; Associates,

For Respondent(s)

M/s. Lawyer S Knit &amp; Co,

Mr. G. N. Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

De-tag C.A. No. 8425/2013 and SLP(C)  
No.13781/2012 from this group of matters.

Registry is directed to list the matters before  
the appropriate Bench.

C.A. No.10571/2010 C.A. No. 8137/2011

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed  
of.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Asha Soni)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)